
 

23109p4 Solicitation Update  
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update 
Subject:  

Solicitation 23109 – Furniture, All Types   
(Except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 
Additional Designated Contacts 

DATE: August 28, 2018 

IFB/RFP: 23109 BID OPENING DATE | TIME: August 14, 2018 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 20915 Furniture, All Types (except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Matthew Jones | CMS 1 | 518-474-4163 | matthew.jones@ogs.ny.gov  

 Cheri McCullough | CMS 2 | 518-402-5552 | cheri.mcullough@ogs.ny.gov  
 
 
OGS has added seven (7) Designated Contacts with regard to the purpose of Bid reviews for Solicitation 
#23109: 
 
Bradford Deforge CMS 1 518-473-3876 bradford.deforge@ogs.ny.gov  
John Indelicato CMS 1 518-473-2045 john.indelicato@ogs.ny.gov  
David Keneston CMS 1 518-474-7836 david.keneston@ogs.ny.gov  
Kelly Oathout  CMS 1  518-473-9825 kelly.oathout@ogs.ny.gov  
Rachael Smelyansky CMS 1 518-473-2961 rachael.smelyansky@ogs.ny.gov  
Lydia Walrath CMS 1 518-473-6962 lydia.walrath@ogs.ny.gov  
Annie Gilroy CMS 2 518-473-4289 annie.gilroy@ogs.ny.gov  

 
 
 
OGS reserves the right to request clarification regarding Bid submissions. 
 
These updates and revised Bid documents are posted on the OGS website: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/23109bid.asp  
 

 

 

 

 



 

23109p3 7-16-2018 Solicitation Update  
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update 
Subject:  

Solicitation 23109 – Furniture, All Types   
(Except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 
Revised Bid Submission Process 

DATE: July 13, 2018 

IFB/RFP: 23109 BID OPENING DATE | TIME: August 14, 2018 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 20915 Furniture, All Types (except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Matthew Jones | CMS 1 | 518-474-4163 | matthew.jones@ogs.ny.gov  

 Cheri McCullough | CMS 2 | 518-402-5552 | cheri.mcullough@ogs.ny.gov  
 
TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 
OGS has made the following updates to Solicitation #23109: 

1. OGS has posted a revised Bid Solicitation document. All revisions to the Bid Solicitation document 
are noted in red font.  Bidders should note that significant changes have been made with regard to 
the Bid Submission and the Products and Pricing Sections; see Sections 3.10, 3.10.1, 5.5.1 and 
5.5.2.  

Bidders should review the entire revised Bid Solicitation document and all attachments 
carefully prior to preparing and submitting a Bid, as this is not a complete listing of Section 
revisions. 

2. OGS has posted a revised Attachment 1 -  Pricing. 
3. OGS has posted a revised Attachment 6 – Bidder Submission Checklist. 
4. OGS has posted a revised Attachment 11 – Price List Update Guide. 
5. OGS has posted Attachment 15 – EO177 Certification. 

 

The Bid Opening date has been revised. The revised Bid Opening Date is now August 14, 2018. The time 
remains 11:00 AM EST. 
 
If you have already submitted a Bid package, OGS encourages you to review all revisions to the Solicitation 
and submit a supplemental Bid, as appropriate, that contains all revised documents and attachments, 
including Solicitation Updates. All supplemental Bids should be clearly labeled as "Supplemental Bid to 
Solicitation #23109" and include a cover letter detailing exactly which documents should be replaced.  
 
OGS reserves the right to request clarification regarding Bid submissions. 
 
These updates and revised Bid documents are posted on the OGS website: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/23109bid.asp  
 

 

 

 



GROUP 20915 – Furniture, All Types   PAGE 2 
(except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 
   

23109p3 7-13-2018 Solicitation Update  

Prospective Bidders are strongly advised to review each document carefully.  
All Bid Solicitation Update notices from OGS must be signed with original signature and returned with the 
Bidders Bid. Updates could be posted as late as one (1) week prior to the Bid Opening Date. Bidders should 
check the OGS website for updates for this Solicitation prior to submitting a Bid. 

 
If submitting a Bid, this update notification must be signed with original signature, attached to, and 
made a part of your Bid for Solicitation #23109; Bid Due Date of August 14, 2018 @ 11am EST.   
 
BID OF (COMPANY NAME):   

D/B/A:_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS:   

CITY, STATE, ZIP:   

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:   

PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER:   DATE:   



 

23109p2 6-11-18 Solicitation Update  
 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update 
Subject:  Questions, Answers and Revisions to Bid Documents 

DATE: June 11, 2018 

IFB/RFP: 23109 BID OPENING DATE | TIME: July 24, 2018 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 20915 Furniture, All Types (except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Matthew Jones | CMS 1 | 518-474-4163 | matthew.jones@ogs.ny.gov  

 Cheri McCullough | CMS 2 | 518-402-5552 | cheri.mcullough@ogs.ny.gov  
 
TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 
The following updates have occurred regarding Solicitation 23109.  All documents listed below are 
posted on the OGS website, at: https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/23109bid.asp, and are 
marked as “New!!”. 
 

1. OGS has posted prospective Bidder Inquiries and Responses to this Solicitation. 
2. OGS has revised the Bid Document for this Solicitation.  All revisions are noted in RED font.   
3. OGS has revised the following Attachments for this Solicitation: 

a. Attachment 1 – Pricing 
b. Attachment 5 – Bidder Information Questionnaire 
c. Attachment 6 – Bidder Submission Checklist 
d. Attachment 10 – Contact Information and Terms and Conditions 
e. Attachment 11 – Price List Update Guide 

4. OGS has added Attachment 14 – Manufacturer’s Certificate. 
5. OGS has revised the Bid Opening Date to Tuesday, July 24, 2018. 

 
Prospective Bidders are strongly advised to review each document carefully.  
 
All Bid Solicitation Update notices from OGS must be signed with original signature and returned with the 
Bidders Bid. Updates could be posted as late as one (1) week prior to the Bid Opening Date. Bidders should 
check the OGS website for updates for this Solicitation prior to submitting a Bid. 

 
If submitting a Bid, this update notification must be signed with original signature, attached to, and 
made a part of your Bid for Solicitation #23109; Bid Due Date of July 24, 2018 @ 11am EST.   
 
BID OF (COMPANY NAME):   

D/B/A:_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS:   

CITY, STATE, ZIP:   

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:   

PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER:   DATE:   

 



 

23109p1 Solicitation Update  

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update 
Subject:  Intent to Bid List 
DATE: May 17, 2018 

IFB/RFP: 23109 BID OPENING DATE | TIME: June 26, 2018 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 20915 Furniture, All Types (except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide) 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Matthew Jones | CMS 1 | 518-474-4163 | matthew.jones@ogs.ny.gov  

 Cheri McCullough | CMS 2 | 518-402-5552 | cheri.mcullough@ogs.ny.gov  
 
The vendors listed below have submitted an Intent to Bid Form for this Solicitation.  Submittal of the Intent to 
Bid is not a requirement, the vendors listed are not required to submit a Bid, and the list may not be an 
accurate reflection of all potential Bidders.  
 
This information is being shared to inform Authorized Users, and potential Bidders, as well as MWBE and 
SDVOB entities interested in participating as Resellers, of vendors that have shown interest in possibly 
submitting a Bid.   
 
Interested Bidders: 

1. Affordable Interior Systems Inc. 
2. Agati Inc. 
3. Alle Designs LLC 
4. Allsteel Inc. 
5. Amcase Inc. 
6. AmTab Manufacturing Corporation 
7. Arcadia Chair Company 
8. Aurora Storage Products Inc. 
9. Bush Industries Inc. 
10. Classic Leather Inc. 
11. Commercial Furniture Group Inc. 
12. Community Products LLC 
13. Compatico  
14. Court St Office Supplies Inc. 
15. D3 Inc. 
16. Daco Limited Partnership D/B/A Dauphin  
17. Darran Furniture Industries 
18. Datum Filing Systems Inc. 
19.  Delta Design LTD 
20. Ditto Sales D/B/A Versteel 
21. Environamics Inc. 
22. ErgoFlex Systems Inc. 
23. Evans Consoles Incorporated 
24. Exemplis LLC D/B/A SitOnIt Seating 
25. Fleetwood Group Inc. 
26. Furniture Pro Corp 
27. Glassless Mirror Manufacturers Inc. 
28. Group Four Furniture Inc. 
29. Groupe Lacasse LLC 
30. Hancock and Moore LLC 



GROUP 20915 – Furniture, All Types   PAGE 2 
(except Hospital Room and Patient Handling) (Statewide)  
 

23109p1 Solicitation Update   

31. Harden Furniture LLC 
32. Hekman Contract 
33. Herman Miller Inc. 
34. Hertz Furniture Systems LLC 
35. High Point Furniture Industries Inc. 
36. HON Company LLC 
37. Humanscale Corporation 
38. Indiana Furniture Industries Inc. 
39. Inscape 
40. Jasper Seating Company Inc. 
41. Kaplan Early Learning Company 
42. Kimball Office Inc. 
43. Knoll Inc. 
44. Krueger International Inc. 
45. Lakeshore Equipment Company 
46. Leland International Inc. 
47. Lesro Industries Inc. 
48. Maxon Furniture Inc  
49. Meubles Foliot Inc 
50. Mobilier de Bureau Logiflex Inc. 
51. ModuForm Inc. 
52. Montel Aetnastak Inc. 
53. National Office Furniture Inc. 
54. Neutral Posture Inc. 
55. Nickerson Corporation  
56. NPS National Public Furniture 
57. NTB Holdings LLC 
58. OFS Brands Inc. 
59. Open Plan Systems LLC 
60. Palmer Hamilton LLC 
61. PNS Holdings LLC 
62. Rapp Productions Inc. 
63. RT London Company 
64. Regency Seating Inc. 
65. Sauder Manufacturing Company 
66. School Outfitters LLC 
67. Seating Inc. 
68. Series USA LLC 
69. Sico Inc. 
70. Silver Street Inc. 
71. Spacesaver Storage Systems Inc. 
72. Spec Furniture Inc. 
73. Special-T LLC 
74. Steelcase Inc. 
75. Transformations by Wieland Inc. 
76. Transwall Office Systems Inc. 
77. Trendway Corporation  
78. Trinity Furniture 
79. United Supply Corporation 
80. Viggi Corp. 
81. Virco Inc. 
82. W.B.Mason Co., Inc. 
83. Workrite Ergonomics Canada Inc. 
84. Wright Line LLC 

 
All questions pertaining to the Solicitation should be addressed to the OGS Designated Contacts listed 
above, as this Solicitation is in a Restricted Period. 
 
NOTE TO BIDDERS:  This Solicitation Update does not need to be signed and/or returned with a Bid. 


